

No. 20-639

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CALVARY CHAPEL DAYTON VALLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SISOLAK, in his official capacity as Governor
of Nevada; AARON FORD, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of Nevada; FRANK HUNEWILL,
in his official capacity as Sheriff of Lyon County,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

—◆—
BRIAN R. HARDY, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
KATHLEEN A. WILDE, ESQ.
MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89145
(702) 382-0711
bhardy@maclaw.com

Counsel for Sheriff Frank Hunewill

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND DIRECTIVES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENTS REGARDING CALVARY'S PETI- TION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	5
A. This Court Should be Cautious to Distin- guish Sheriff Hunewill from the State Re- spondents.....	5
B. Calvary's Petition for Certiorari Raises Is- sues of Nationwide Importance	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, et al.</i> , 591 U.S. ___ 2020 WL 4251360.....	6
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217 (1993).....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673 (1976).....	8
<i>Helvering v. Gerhardt</i> , 304 U.S. 405, 58 S. Ct. 969 (1938).....	9
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358 (1905).....	7
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417, 94 S. Ct. 700 (1974).....	7
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, New York v. Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor of New York</i> , No. 20A87, 592 U.S. ___ (Nov. 25, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church, et al. v. Newsom, et al.</i> , No. 19A1044, 591 U.S. ___, ___, 2020 WL 2813056 (May 29, 2020).....	6
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1, 68 S. Ct. 894 (1949).....	7
<i>United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Cam- den Cty. & Vicinity v. Mayor & Council of City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208, 104 S. Ct. 1020 (1984).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(f)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>California Sheriff Blasts ‘Extremely Hypocritical’ Gov. Newsom Over ‘Ridiculous’ Stay-at-Home Order</i> , Newsweek, Dec. 7, 2020, https://www.newsweek.com/california-sheriffs-against-gavin-newsom-covid-order-1552765	10
US Sheriffs Rebel Against State Mask Orders Even as Covid-19 Spreads, The Guardian, July 31, 2020, https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/jul/31/us-sheriffs-mask-orders-covid-19-blm	10
<i>Washington Sheriff Refuses to Enforce Governor’s Stay-at-Home Order, Says He’s ‘Worried About the Economy,’</i> Newsweek, Apr. 22, 2020, https://www.newsweek.com/washington-sheriff-refuses-enforce-governors-stay-home-order-says-hes-worried-about-economy-1499643	11
<i>Who’s Coming to Thanksgiving? N.Y. Sheriffs Say It’s Not Their Business</i> , New York Times, Nov. 17, 2020, https://www.nytimes.com/2020/11/17/nyregion/private-gatherings-sheriffs-backlash.html	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Why ‘Constitutionalist Sheriffs’ Won’t Enforce Coronavirus Restrictions</i> , Washington Post, Apr. 23, 2020, https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/2020/04/23/why-constitutional-sheriffs-wont-enforce-coronavirus-restrictions/	10
